






Department of Planning  
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ZV23-003 Hammond Hill Elementary School Sign 
Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: April 11, 2023 
 

  
SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Hammond Hill Elementary School Electronic Reader board 
Applicant Aiken County Public Schools 
Address/Location 901 W. Woodlawn Avenue 
Parcel Number 006-17-06-107 
Total Development Size ± 12.31 acres 
Existing Zoning P, Public Use 
Overlay N/A 
Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. 

Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses, 
Electronic Reader boards district and sign area 

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 



Project Staff Report 
ZV23-003 Hammond Hill Elementary School Sign 

Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: April 11, 2023 

 

Page 2 of 7 
 

that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on March 22, 2023.  A written notice 
of the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed 
to the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on March 27, 2023.  The 
property was posted with the required public notice on March 27, 2023.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The project site is an existing elementary school located in the Hammond Hills neighborhood at 
Woodlawn Avenue and Amherst Drive. The school is zoned P, Public Use and primarily services 
the surrounding residential district. On April 16, 2009, the Planning Commission recommended 
that City Council approve rezoning the property to P, Public Use. The school was rezoned from R-
14, Large Lot, Single-Family Residential to P, Public Use and the official zoning map was amended 
on May 18, 2009.  

The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft. tall, 37.88 sf sign with a 23.22 sf electronic 
reader board to replace the existing changeable copy sign located on W Woodlawn Ave. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Elementary 
School 

Institutional, Government, 
and Public Facilities 

P, Public Use 

North  Residential Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-
Family Residential 

South Residential Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-
Family Residential 

East Residential Low Density Residential R-7, Large Lot, Single-
Family Residential 

West Residential Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-
Family Residential 
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Access – The site currently has access from Woodlawn Avenue and Amherst Drive. 

Topography – The school sits at the top of a hill. Overall, the site slopes from the middle towards 
the edges. There are low lying areas to the north of the school building where the athletic fields 
are located. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The property is not located within a federally designated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The parcel is located in the Arrow Wood Basin.  This is a relatively small basin 
that is not being evaluated since the basin drains to a relatively large pond prior to entering the 
Savannah River.  This pond collects water from storms and will act as a treatment process.  This 
process allows pollutants to settle out of the water through several means (aquatic vegetation 
use excess nutrients, pollutant deposition or settling into the sediments, and evaporation) prior 
to it flowing into the Savannah River.  

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft. tall, 37.88 sf sign with a 23.22 sf 
electronic reader board within the P, Public Use Zoning District. Section 13.8.3.L.i. states that 
electronic reader boards shall be used only in the Office Commercial (OC), General Commercial 
(GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and Industrial (IND) districts. Section 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage 
Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses states Electronic Reader boards shall not exceed 
50% of the sign area of which it is a part. The applicant has proposed a sign area of 
approximately 61% of the total sign area.  
 
However, Section 3.6.4.1., Public Use District, Purpose states the purpose of the district is to 
provide suitable locations for land and structures in the city of North Augusta used exclusively 
by the city of North Augusta, Aiken County, the State of South Carolina, the United States, or 
other governmental jurisdictions and their instrumentalities; and as such shall be used in 
accordance with such regulations as may be prescribed by the government or instrumentality 
thereof using the property. 
 
Furthermore, Section 3.6.4.5.2 Development Standards states uses within the P, Public Use 
District, are not subject to the dimensional standards of §3.5. However, such uses are subject to 
the landscaping standards of Article 10, and the parking standards of Article 12. 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 



Project Staff Report 
ZV23-003 Hammond Hill Elementary School Sign 

Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: April 11, 2023 

 

Page 5 of 7 
 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that the proposed sign meets the needs for the school to 
communicate important information to students, parents, and the public and that 
signs of a similar size with reader boards have not been rejected at any school 
location by other jurisdictions. 
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
• The applicant states that schools typically fall within residential environments but 

that the current code does not address its role in the character of the surrounding 
neighborhoods. 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that the school is unique in its service to the community. Unlike 

a business advertising services for a profit, the electronic reader board will be used 
to improve communications between the school, its students, and their parents. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that the NADC does not directly address school signage. Their 

argument is that prohibiting an electronic reader board would unreasonably limit the 
amount of information the school is able to transmit through signage. They state that 
the overall sign area proposed is smaller than that allowed by the code and otherwise 
meets the intent of the code if the electronic reader board is accepted. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states that the proposed sign will not hinder any other property’s 

signage and that the location will not create excessive noise, light, traffic, or late 
night activity as it is screened by a hill, vegetation, and commercial entities. 

• Staff notes the electronic reader board creates the potential for nighttime light 
pollution but that the majority of residences are located beyond direct view of the 
sign location on the Hammond Hill Elementary property. 
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6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
• Electronic reader board signs are allowed in certain zoning districts (i.e. Office 

Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and 
Industrial (IND) districts) but cannot exceed 50% of the sign area. The applicant 
requests a reader board occupying 60% of the total sign area. The applicant states 
that the cost to maintain a non-standard sign is significantly higher and would lead 
to the need for additional training by operators. 

 
7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
• Signs are allowed in public zoning. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
• The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
• The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 

boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states the location and use of the property warrant the variance 

request. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
• Staff recognizes that the property is operated as a public school and the request is 

not based on profitability of the land. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
• This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 

submitted. Should the sign need to be replaced, it should meet the requirements of 
the sign code in place at that time or request another variance, if applicable. 

• Staff recommends limiting the hours of operation of the sign so that the reader board 
is not operated between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. The sign would be expected 
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to follow all the regulated colors, refresh and other regulations of the sign code. Any 
limitations to hours of operation should be specified by the Board as part of the case 
order. 

• Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Ron Wade, Signs Unlimited of SC; via email 
 Aiken County Public Schools; via email 
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City of 

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular 
monthly meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on April 11, 2023 in the Council Chambers 
located on the 3rd floor of the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, 
South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications: 

ZV23-003- An appeal by Hammond Hills Elementary School for a variance from Article 
13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage Allowed for Non-Residential 
Districts and Uses, Electronic Reader boards of the North Augusta Development Code 
to allow an electronic reader board in a public zoning district that exceeds 50% of the 
sign area. The request affects a portion of approximately 12.31 ac zoned P, Public Use, 
located at 901 W. Woodlawn Avenue, TPN 006-17-06-107. 

ZV23-004- An appeal by Highland Springs Middle School for a variance from Article 13, 
Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts 
and Uses, Electronic Reader boards of the North Augusta Development Code to allow 
an electronic reader board in a public zoning district that exceeds 50% of the sign area. 
The request affects a portion of approximately 51.30 ac zoned P, Public Use, located at 
Belvedere Clearwater Road and Old Sudlow Lake Road, TPN 023-05-01-003. 

Documents related to the application will be available for public inspection after April 6, 
2023 in the offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the 2nd floor of 
the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online 
at www.northaugustasc.gov. All residents and property owners interested in expressing 
a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide written comments to 
planning@northaugustasc.gov  

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to 
participate in the meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and 
Development at 803-441-4221 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Highland Springs Middle School Electronic Reader board 
Applicant Aiken County Public Schools 
Address/Location Belvedere Clearwater Road and Old Sudlow Lake Road 
Parcel Number 023-05-01-003 
Total Development Size ± 51.30 acres 
Existing Zoning P, Public Use 
Overlay N/A 
Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. 

Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses, 
Electronic Reader boards district and sign area 

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 



Project Staff Report 
ZV23-004 Highland Springs Middle School Sign 

Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: April 11, 2023 

 

Page 2 of 7 
 

that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on March 22, 2023.  A written notice 
of the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed 
to the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on March 27, 2023.  The 
property was posted with the required public notice on March 27, 2023.  

 



Project Staff Report 
ZV23-004 Highland Springs Middle School Sign 

Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: April 11, 2023 

 

Page 3 of 7 
 

SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The project site is a proposed elementary/middle school located off of Belvedere Clearwater 
Road and Old Sudlow Lake Road. The parcel is zoned P, Public Use and will primarily serve the 
surrounding residential district. On April 15, 2023, the Planning Commission recommended that 
City Council approve rezoning the property to P, Public Use. The parcel was rezoned from PD, 
Planned Development to P, Public Use and the official zoning map was amended on June 7, 2023.  

The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft. tall, 37.88 sf sign with a 23.22 sf electronic 
reader board at the entrance of the school at Belvedere Clearwater Road. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Elementary 
School 

Institutional, Government, 
and Public Facilities 

P, Public Use 

North  Residential Commercial Retail PD, Planned Development  

South Residential Residential Single Family Outside City Limits 
East Residential Commercial Retail PD, Planned Development 
West Residential Residential Single Family Outside City Limits 
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Access – The site currently has access from Belvedere Clearwater Road. 

Topography – The parcel is hilly and currently being cleared for the construction of Highland 
Springs Middle School and elementary school at the top of a hill. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The property is not located within a federally designated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The parcel is located in the Mims Branch Basin.  The Mims Branch Basin sub 
basin drains a large undeveloped area located along Highway 520 from Ascauaga Lake Road to 
Blanchard Road and is bordered by Old Sudlow Lake Road.   It is the only basin in the city that is 
nearly 100% undeveloped.  The basin is sampled at Old Sudlow Lake Road where it leaves the 
city.  At the present time, this basin is considered a “representative basin” since it is in a relatively 
undeveloped area and is not impacted by industrial or residential use.  The basin is being sampled 
in several locations to capture valuable data while it remains undeveloped. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft. tall, 37.88 sf sign with a 23.22 sf 
electronic reader board within the P, Public Use Zoning District. Section 13.8.3.L.i. states that 
electronic reader boards shall be used only in the Office Commercial (OC), General Commercial 
(GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and Industrial (IND) districts. Section 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage 
Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses states Electronic Reader boards shall not exceed 
50% of the sign area of which it is a part. The applicant has proposed a sign area of 
approximately 61% of the total sign area.  
 
However, Section 3.6.4.1., Public Use District, Purpose states the purpose of the district is to 
provide suitable locations for land and structures in the city of North Augusta used exclusively 
by the city of North Augusta, Aiken County, the State of South Carolina, the United States, or 
other governmental jurisdictions and their instrumentalities; and as such shall be used in 
accordance with such regulations as may be prescribed by the government or instrumentality 
thereof using the property. 
 
Furthermore, Section 3.6.4.5.2 Development Standards states uses within the P, Public Use 
District, are not subject to the dimensional standards of §3.5. However, such uses are subject to 
the landscaping standards of Article 10, and the parking standards of Article 12. 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 
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1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that the proposed sign meets the needs for the school to 
communicate important information to students, parents, and the public and that 
signs of a similar size with reader boards have not been rejected at any school 
location by other jurisdictions. 
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
• The applicant states that schools typically fall within residential environments but 

that the current code does not address its role in the character of the surrounding 
neighborhoods. 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that the school is unique in its service to the community. Unlike 

a business advertising services for a profit, the electronic reader board will be used 
to improve communications between the school, its students, and their parents. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that the NADC does not directly address school signage. Their 

argument is that prohibiting an electronic reader board would unreasonably limit the 
amount of information the school is able to transmit through signage. They state that 
the overall sign area proposed is smaller than that allowed by the code and otherwise 
meets the intent of the code if the electronic reader board is accepted. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states that the proposed sign will not hinder any other property’s 

signage and that the location will not create excessive noise, light, traffic, or late 
night activity as it is screened by a hill, vegetation, and commercial entities. 

• Staff notes the electronic reader board creates the potential for nighttime light 
pollution but that the majority of residences are located beyond direct view of the 
sign location on the Highland Spring School property. 
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6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
• Electronic reader board signs are allowed in certain zoning districts (i.e. Office 

Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and 
Industrial (IND) districts) but cannot exceed 50% of the sign area. The applicant 
requests a reader board occupying 60% of the total sign area. The applicant states 
that the cost to maintain a non-standard sign is significantly higher and would lead 
to the need for additional training by operators. 

 
7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
• Signs are allowed in public zoning. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
• The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
• The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 

boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states the location and use of the property warrant the variance 

request. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
• Staff recognizes that the property is operated as a public school and the request is 

not based on profitability of the land. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
• This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 

submitted. Should the sign need to be replaced, it should meet the requirements of 
the sign code in place at that time or request another variance, if applicable. 

• Staff recommends limiting the hours of operation of the sign so that the reader board 
is not operated between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. The sign would be expected 
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to follow all the regulated colors, refresh and other regulations of the sign code. Any 
limitations to hours of operation should be specified by the Board as part of the case 
order. 

• Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Ron Wade, Signs Unlimited of SC; via email 
 Aiken County Public Schools; via email 
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City of 

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular 
monthly meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on April 11, 2023 in the Council Chambers 
located on the 3rd floor of the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, 
South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications: 

ZV23-003- An appeal by Hammond Hills Elementary School for a variance from Article 
13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage Allowed for Non-Residential 
Districts and Uses, Electronic Reader boards of the North Augusta Development Code 
to allow an electronic reader board in a public zoning district that exceeds 50% of the 
sign area. The request affects a portion of approximately 12.31 ac zoned P, Public Use, 
located at 901 W. Woodlawn Avenue, TPN 006-17-06-107. 

ZV23-004- An appeal by Highland Springs Middle School for a variance from Article 13, 
Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts 
and Uses, Electronic Reader boards of the North Augusta Development Code to allow 
an electronic reader board in a public zoning district that exceeds 50% of the sign area. 
The request affects a portion of approximately 51.30 ac zoned P, Public Use, located at 
Belvedere Clearwater Road and Old Sudlow Lake Road, TPN 023-05-01-003. 

Documents related to the application will be available for public inspection after April 6, 
2023 in the offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the 2nd floor of 
the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online 
at www.northaugustasc.gov. All residents and property owners interested in expressing 
a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide written comments to 
planning@northaugustasc.gov  

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to 
participate in the meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and 
Development at 803-441-4221 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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